
308 

Short'ltle. 

Commencement. 

Issue and 
application of 
£113,826,000. 

Appropriation 
of supply 
£1112,015,000. 

No. 50. Appropriation 1947-48. 1947. 

APPROPRIATION 1947-48. 

No. 50 of 1947. 

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consoli­
dated Revenue Fund a sum for the service 
of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, 
One thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, 
and to appropriate the Supplies granted by 
the Parliament for that year. 

[Assented to 27th October, 1947.] 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, 
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of 

Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in 
the House of Representatives, as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1947-48. 

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it 
receives the Royal Assent. 

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted 
to His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of 
June, One thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, the sum of 
Ninety-three million eight hundred and twenty-six thousand pounds. 

4. All sums granted by this Act and the other Act mentioned 
in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty for 
the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand 
nine hundred and forty-eight, amounting as appears by that Schedule 
in the aggregate to the sum of One hundred and sixty-two million 
and fifteen thousand pounds, are appropriated and shall be deemed to 
have been appropriated as from the first day of July, One thousand 
nine hundred and forty-seven, for the purposes and services expressed 
in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to the financial year 
ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and 
forty-eight. 

===-==='-
THE SCHEDULES. 

THE FIRST SCHEDULE. 

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 

Act No. 37 of 1947 
Undnr this Act 

£ 
68,189,000 
93,826,000 

162,015,000 



1947. Appropriation 194 7 ~48. 

THE SECOND SCHEDULE. 

. ABSTRACT. 

PART I.-DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN 
BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES OF 
THE COMMONWEALTH. 

PARLIAMENT . . . . . . 
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS .. 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .. 
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND HOUSING 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS 
DEPARTMENT 0:1<' HEALTH . . . . . . 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND AGRICULTURE 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES .. 
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY AND SHIPPING 
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL TERRITORIES 
DEPARTMENT OF Il\DHGRATION .. .. 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVtCE 
DEP ARTl\1ENT m' TRANSPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF INlrORMATION .. 
DEPARTMENT OF POST-WAR RECONSTRUCTION 
DE]<'ENCE AND POST-WAR (1939-45) CHARGES- £ 

65,782,000 
9,248,000 

300,000 

DEFENCE AND SERVICE DEPARTMENTS 
PRODUCTION DEPARTMENTS 
RECIPROCAL LEND-LEASE . . . . 
RE-ESTABLISHMENT AND REPATRIA-
TION.... .. 

INTERNAT[o~AL RELIEF AND RE-
HABILITATION 

SUBSIDIES .. 
MISCELLANEOUS .. 
MISCELLANEOLTS CREDITS 

30,959,000 

4,025,000 
26,050,000 
2,384,000 

Or.32,000,000 

106,748,000 
Less AMOCNT CHARGEABLE TO LOAN FUND 30,328.000 

:\lISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
REFUNDS OF REVENUE .. 
ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER .. 
WAR (1914-18) SERVICES .. 

TOTAL PART 1 

PART 2.-BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS. 
CmIMONWEALTH RAILWAYS .. 
POSTMASTER-GENERAVS DEPARTMENT .. 

TOTAL PART 2 

PART 3.-TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH. 
NORTHERN TERRITORY .. . . 
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 
PAPUA-NEW GUINEA 
~ORFOLK ISLAND 

No. 50. 

£ 
324,700 

2,335,200 
1,032,000 
3,445,500 

528,000 
1,246,700 
1,902,000 
3,821,000 
1,322,000 

304,400 
742,800 
792,000 

4,795,000 
64,000 

1,775,500 
1,178,300 

54,000 
333,900 
711,000 

76,420,000 
4,774,000 

10,000,000 
10,000,000 

1,248,000 

129,150,000 

1,530,000 
26,836,000 

28,366,000 

975,500 
740,500 

2,779,000 
4,000 

TOTAL PART 3 .. i 4,499,000 

TOTAL .. I 162,015,000 

30!t 


